Your attention is also drawn to the statement relating to the Profit Estimate as referred to in paragraph

(a) of the section headed “Material Change” in Appendix I to this Response Document. As the Profit
Estimate constitutes a profit forecast under Rule 10.6 of the Takeovers Code, it is required to be reported on

in accordance with Rule 10.3 of the Takeovers Code. Please refer to the respective reports on the Profit

Estimate by the auditor of the Company and Gram Capital in Appendix III and Appendix IV to this

Response Document.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to

Acquisition Completion; (ii) immediately upon Acquisition Completion and as at the date of the Joint

Announcement but prior to the Offer being made; and (iii) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Immediately prior to Acquisition
Completion

Immediately upon Acquisition
Completion and as at the date of the
Joint Announcement but prior to the

Offer being made As at the Latest Practicable Date

Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage (%) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage (%) Number of Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Joint Offerors/Subscribers
Purchaser 1 – – 95,563,800 23.89 95,578,760

(note 3(a))

23.89

Purchaser 2 – – 92,753,100 23.19 92,767,620

(note 3(b))

23.19

Purchaser 3 – – 46,376,550 11.59 46,383,810

(note 3(c))

11.60

Purchaser 4 – – 46,376,550 11.59 46,383,810

(note 3(d))

11.60

Sub-total of Joint Offerors/
Subscribers

– – 281,070,000 70.26 281,114,000 70.28

Vendor 281,070,000 70.26 – – – –

Public Shareholders
Chan Hung Kai 20,014,000

(note 1)

5.00 20,014,000

(note 1)

5.00 105,100

(note 2)

0.02

Other public Shareholders 98,916,000 24.73 98,916,000 24.73 118,780,900 29.70

Sub-total of public
Shareholders

118,930,000 29.73 118,930,000 29.73 118,886,000 29.72

Total 400,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

(1) Based on the disclosure of interest filing made by Chan Hung Kai on 30 October 2024, it appears that such

Shareholder and/or two companies wholly-owned by such Shareholder (namely Asean Entertainment Group

Limited and Ariza Company Limited) was/were interested in a total of 20,014,000 Shares at the material time.

(2) Based on the disclosure of interest filing made by Chan Hung Kai on 22 January 2025, such Shareholder and/or

two companies wholly-owned by such Shareholder (namely Asean Entertainment Group Limited and Ariza

Company Limited) had sold an aggregate of 19,908,900 Shares on 21 January 2025 and became interested in